RCP 8.5 for CMIP5 and SSP126, SSP245, SSP370, and SSP585 for CMIP6. The analyzed 132 

scenarios for each GCM and for each time interval are indicated in Table 1. It is noteworthy that 133 

not all GCMs presented projections for all scenarios. In total, one hundred and twenty-two (122) 134 

future projections were analyzed. This number includes the separation of projected data by by 135 

scenarios and time interval (short, mid and long-term).  136 

Table 1 – CMIP5 and CMIP6 Global Climate Models (GCMs) used in the analyses. Note that not all models had versions in both phases of CMIP or all scenarios considered.